
 1   

Second Amendment to Lease 
LEASE No. L-13002 

Martin Marietta Northern California Aggregates, 
a Delaware limited liability company 

This Second Amendment to Lease No. L-13002 (“Second Amendment”) is between the 
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation (“City”), operating by 
and through the SAN FRANCISCO PORT COMMISSION (“Port”), as landlord, and Martin 
Marietta Northern California Aggregates, a Delaware limited liability company, as tenant 
(“Tenant”) and is dated for reference purposes only as of March 1, 2025. 

RECITALS 
A. By Maritime Terminal Lease Agreement, dated for reference purposes only as of 

August 26, 2000, and as modified by an addendum dated January 19, 2001 (collectively, the 
“Original Lease”) British Pacific Aggregates, Ltd., a British Pacific corporation (“British Pacific”), 
as tenant, entered into a lease with Port, as landlord, affecting approximately 261,240 square feet 
of paved land at Pier 94, an option on approximately 175,000 square feet of paved land at Pier 
94, a non-exclusive berth at Pier 94 and non-exclusive easement rights for set-up and operation 
of a hopper system and truck access, in the City and County of San Francisco (the “Premises”) as 
more particularly described in the Lease. 

B. By assignment of the Original Lease dated as of January 3, 2001, British Pacific 
assigned all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Lease to Hanson Aggregates Mid-
Pacific, Inc., a Delaware corporation (“Hanson”). 

C. Hanson Aggregates Mid-Pacific was subsequently acquired by HBMA Holdings LLC 
(“HBMA”), a Delaware limited liability company, and Lehigh Southwest Cement Company 
(“LeHigh”), a California corporation, during the term of the contract. Effective October 1, 2021, 
HMBA and LeHigh agreed to sell all of their equity interests in Hanson to Martin Marietta 
Materials, Inc., a North Carolina corporation (“Martin Marietta”). 

D. The Original Lease commenced on September 1, 2000 and expired on August 31, 
2023 (“Expiration Date”), and is currently on a month-to-month basis.   

E. During the term of the Lease, Tenant altered the Premises by removing surface 
paving of the Premises. Further Tenant’s storage of material at the site created significant 
depressions and other deformations of the Premises.  

F. In February of 2024, Port provided notice to the tenant that the Alterations, 
Improvements, and Personal Property on or about the Premises needed to be removed in 
accordance with Section 13.4 Removal of Improvements of the Lease.  

G. Tenant obtained Port Building Permit B-2024-0044 (the “Permit”) to authorize the 
construction necessary for the removal of the Improvements and restoration of the Premises. The 
work, as further described in the Permit, described the leveling and grading of the site, and 
replacement of the surface paving of the Premises with a surface treatment satisfactory to the 
Port in detail. 

H. On or about January 4, 2025, a water leak occurred in a nearby water pipe controlled 
by the Port of San Francisco. The leak, which occurred on a weekend, flooded several nearby 
properties including the Premises. The Port notified the Tenant on January 6, 2025 of the issue, 
however the source of the leak was not repaired until January 9, 2025.  

I. During and subsequent to the water leak, the Tenant incurred costs relating to the 
flood control, dewatering of the Premises, equipment stand-by, soil treatment, and on-going 
delays. The Port and Tenant agree that the impact to the Premises corresponds to the specific 



 2   

time period of January 4, 2025 through March 19, 2025 (“Impacted Time Period”). The Tenant 
estimates that it incurred approximately Three Hundred Thirty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars. 
($335,000.00) in costs during the Impacted Time Period.  As a result of the costs incurred by 
Tenant during the Impacted Time Period, Port is willing to grant Tenant a retroactive rent credit 
for such costs. 

J. As a material consideration for this Second Amendment, Tenant must comply with all 
Lease provisions as modified by this Second Amendment.  This Second Amendment is narrowly 
tailored to address the matters referenced in this Second Amendment only and is not intended to 
excuse, waive, suspend or modify any other provision or obligation of either party under the 
Lease.  Except as explicitly provided in this Second Amendment, nothing in this Second 
Amendment is intended or should be construed to omit, bar or otherwise impede the enforcement 
of any term or condition of the Lease.  The parties agree that each of the terms in this Second 
Amendment are material and that Port would not have agreed to this Second Amendment absent 
such terms. 

K. The Original Lease and this Second Amendment shall collectively be referred to as 
the “Lease”. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meaning 
given to them in the Original Lease. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and for 
other good and valuable consideration, Port and Tenant hereby amend the Original Lease as 
follows: 

AGREEMENT 
1. Recitals.  The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this 
reference as if fully set forth herein. 
2. Tenant Obligations. Tenant shall comply with the following terms as material consideration 
for this Second Amendment: 

2.1. During the Impacted Time Period, Tenant shall work diligently with Port to 
facilitate the timely completion of all construction activities authorized under the Permit by no 
later than March 19, 2025. 

2.2. Upon completion of the construction work authorized under the Permit, Tenant 
shall be entitled to a retroactive rent credit (the “Rent Credit”) for the Impacted Time Period. As 
the Monthly Rent was One Hundred Thirty-four Thousand Dollars ($134,000.00) per month 
during the Impacted Time Period, the Rent Credit shall be Three Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($335,000.00). 

2.3. If Tenant fails to comply with Section 2.1 of this Second Amendment by April 1, 
2025, Tenant shall not be entitled to the Rent Credit. All rent incurred during the Impacted Time 
Period shall remain due and payable as contemplated in the Original Lease. 
3. Waiver and Release. Tenant, for itself and on behalf of its officers, employees, owners, 
successors, and assigns, if any, and on behalf of its agents and invitees, hereby agrees to fully 
and forever release and discharge the Port, its agents, employees, departments, commissioners, 
and officers, from any and all claims, actions, causes of action, liabilities, damages, loss of 
business or profits, demands, attorneys’ fees, expenses and costs (including without limitation 
court costs) of any kind or nature whatsoever, whether known or unknown, suspected or 
unsuspected, which have existed or may have existed, or which do exist, or which hereafter shall 
or may exist, and which arise out of or are in any way related to any of the transactions, 
occurrences, acts or omissions related to the matters described in this Amendment. 
As to such claims, Tenant waives any rights or benefits provided by Section 1542 of the Civil 
Code, which reads as follows: 



 3   

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO 
CLAIMS THAT THE CREDITOR OR RELEASING 
PARTY DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT TO EXIST IN 
HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING 
THE RELEASE AND THAT, IF KNOWN BY HIM OR 
HER, WOULD HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS 
OR HER SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR OR 
RELEASED PARTY. 

Tenant understands and acknowledges that, as a consequence of this waiver of Section 1542, 
even if Tenant should eventually suffer additional or further loss, damages or injury arising out 
of or in any way related to any of the events which gave rise to this Amendment, Tenant will not 
be permitted to make any claims to recover for such loss, damages or injury against the City and 
County of San Francisco, its elective and/or appointive boards, agents, employees, departments, 
commissioners, and officers, including without limitation the San Francisco Port Commission. 
Tenant acknowledges that it intends these consequences even as to claims that may exist as of 
the date of this Amendment but which Tenant does not know exist, and which, if known, would 
materially affect Tenant’s decision to execute this Amendment, regardless of whether Tenant’s 
lack of knowledge is the result of ignorance, oversight, error, negligence, or any other cause. 
Provided that Tenant strictly comply with the provisions of this Second Amendment, Port, for 
itself and on behalf of its officers, employees, owners, successors, and assigns, if any, and on 
behalf of its agents and invitees, hereby agrees to fully and forever release and discharge Tenant, 
its agents and employees from any and all claims, actions, causes of action, liabilities, damages, 
loss of business or profits, demands, attorneys’ fees, expenses and costs (including without 
limitation court costs) of any kind or nature whatsoever, whether known or unknown, suspected 
or unsuspected, which have existed or may have existed, or which do exist, or which hereafter 
shall or may exist, and which arise out of the Rent Credit under this Second Amendment. 
The provisions of this Section 3 shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of the Lease. 
4. City Requirements.  Article 29 of the Original Lease is deleted in its entirety and replaced 
with the following: 

“29. CITY AND PORT REQUIREMENTS.  
The San Francisco Municipal Codes (available at www.sfgov.org) and City and Port 

policies described or referenced in this Lease are incorporated by reference as though fully set 
forth in this Lease.  The descriptions below are not comprehensive but are provided for notice 
purposes only; Tenant is charged with full knowledge of each such ordinance and policy and any 
related implementing regulations as they may be amended from time to time.  Tenant 
understands and agrees that its failure to comply with any provision of this Lease relating to any 
such code provision shall be deemed a material breach of this Lease and may give rise to 
penalties under the applicable ordinance.  Capitalized or highlighted terms used in this Section 
and not defined in this Lease shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the cited ordinance.   

29.1. Nondiscrimination. 
(a) Covenant Not to Discriminate.  In the performance of this Lease, 

Tenant covenants and agrees not to discriminate on the basis of the fact or perception of a 
person's race, color, creed, religion, national origin, ancestry, age, sex, sexual orientation, gender 
identity, domestic partner status, marital status, disability or Acquired Immune Deficiency 
Syndrome or HIV status (AIDS/HIV status), weight, height, association with members of classes 
protected under Articles 131 or 132 of Division II of the San Francisco Labor and Employment 
Code (formerly Chapter 12B and  12C of the San Francisco Administrative Code) or in 
retaliation for opposition to any practices forbidden under Articles 131 or 132 of Division II of 
the Labor and Employment Code against any employee of Tenant, any City and County 
employee working with Tenant, any applicant for employment with Tenant, or any person 



 4   

seeking accommodations, advantages, facilities, privileges, services, or membership in all 
business, social, or other establishments or organizations operated by Tenant in the City and 
County of San Francisco. 

(b) Subleases and Other Contracts.  Tenant shall include in all 
subleases and other contracts relating to the Premises a non-discrimination clause applicable to 
such subtenant or other contractor in substantially the form of Section 28.1(a) above.  In 
addition, Tenant shall incorporate by reference in all subleases and other contracts the provisions 
of Sections 131.2(a), 131.2(c) – (k), and 132.3 of the Labor and Employment Code (formerly, 
sections 12B.2 (a), 12B.2(c) - (k) and 12C.3 of the Administrative Code) and shall require all 
subtenants and other contractors to comply with such provisions. 

(c) Nondiscrimination in Benefits.  Tenant does not as of the date of 
this Lease and will not during the Term, in any of its operations in San Francisco or where the 
work is being performed for the City, discriminate in the provision of bereavement leave, family 
medical leave, health benefits, membership or membership discounts, moving expenses, pension 
and retirement benefits or travel benefits (collectively "Core Benefits") as well as any benefits 
other than the Core Benefits between employees with domestic partners and employees with 
spouses, and/or between the domestic partners and spouses of such employees, where the 
domestic partnership has been registered with a governmental entity pursuant to state or local 
Law authorizing such registration, subject to the conditions set forth in Section 131.2 of the 
Labor and Employment Code. 

(d) CMD Form.  On or prior to the Lease Commencement Date, 
Tenant shall execute and deliver to Port the "Nondiscrimination in Contracts and Benefits" form 
approved by the CMD.   

(e) Penalties.  Tenant understands that pursuant to Section 131.2(h) of 
the Labor and Employment Code, a penalty of $50.00 for each person for each calendar day 
during which such person was discriminated against in violation of the provisions of this Lease 
may be assessed against Tenant and/or deducted from any payments due Tenant.  

29.2. Requiring Health Benefits for Covered Employees.  Unless exempt, 
Tenant agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the Health Care 
Accountability Ordinance (HCAO), as set forth in Labor and Employment Code Division II, 
Article 121 (formerly Administrative Code Chapter 12Q).   

(a) For each Covered Employee Tenant shall provide the appropriate 
health benefit set forth in Section 121.3 of the HCAO.   

(b) Notwithstanding the above, if Tenant meets the requirements of a 
"small business" by the City pursuant to Section 121.3(e) of the HCAO, it shall have no 
obligation to comply with Section 28.2(a) above. 

(c) If, within 30 days after receiving written notice of a breach of this 
Lease for violating the HCAO, Tenant fails to cure such breach or, if such breach cannot 
reasonably be cured within such 30-day period, Tenant fails to commence efforts to cure within 
such period, or thereafter fails to diligently pursue such cure to completion, the City shall have 
the remedies set forth in Section 121.5(f).  Each of these remedies shall be exercisable 
individually or in combination with any other rights or remedies available to the City. 

(d) Any Sublease or Contract regarding services to be performed on 
the Premises entered into by Tenant shall require the Subtenant or Contractor and 
Subcontractors, as applicable, to comply with the requirements of the HCAO and shall contain 
contractual obligations substantially the same as those set forth in Article 121 of Division II of 
the Labor and Employment Code.  Tenant shall notify the Office of Labor Standards 
Enforcement (“OLSE”) when it enters into such a Sublease or Contract and shall certify to OLSE 
that it has notified the Subtenant or Contractor of the obligations under the HCAO and has 



 5   

imposed the requirements of the HCAO on the Subtenant or Contractor through written 
agreement with such Subtenant or Contractor.  Tenant shall be responsible for ensuring 
compliance with the HCAO for each Subtenant, Contractor and Subcontractor performing 
services on the Premises.  If any Subtenant, Contractor or Subcontractor fails to comply, the City 
may pursue the remedies set forth in Section 121.5 of the Labor and Employment Code against 
Tenant based on the Subtenant's, Contractor's, or Subcontractor's failure to comply, provided that 
OLSE has first provided Tenant with notice and an opportunity to cure the violation. 

(e) Tenant shall not discharge, reprimand, penalize, reduce the 
compensation of, or otherwise discriminate against, any employee for notifying the City of any 
issue relating to the HCAO, for opposing any practice proscribed by the HCAO, for participating 
in any proceedings related to the HCAO, or for seeking to assert or enforce any rights under the 
HCAO by any lawful means. 

(f) Tenant represents and warrants that it is not an entity that was set 
up, or is being used, for the purpose of evading the requirements of the HCAO. 

(g) Tenant shall keep itself informed of the requirements of the 
HCAO, as they may change from time to time. 

(h) Upon request, Tenant shall provide reports to the City in 
accordance with any reporting standards promulgated by the City under the HCAO, including 
reports on Subtenants, Contractors, and Subcontractors. 

(i) Within ten (10) business days of any request, Tenant shall provide 
the City with access to pertinent records relating to any Tenant's compliance with the HCAO.  In 
addition, the City and its agents may conduct random audits of Tenant at any time during the 
Term.  Tenant agrees to cooperate with City in connection with any such audit. 

(j) If a Contractor or Subcontractor is exempt from the HCAO 
because the amount payable to such Contractor or Subcontractor under all of its contracts with 
the City or relating to City-owned property is less than $25,000.00 (or $50,000.00 for nonprofits) 
in that fiscal year, but such Contractor or Subcontractor later enters into one or more agreements 
with the City or relating to City-owned property that cause the payments to such Contractor or 
Subcontractor to equal or exceed $75,000.00 in that fiscal year, then all of the Contractor's or 
Subcontractor's contracts with the City and relating to City-owned property shall be thereafter 
subject to the HCAO.  This obligation arises on the effective date of the agreement that causes 
the cumulative amount of agreements to equal or exceed $75,000.00 in the fiscal year. 

29.3. First Source Hiring.  The City has adopted a First Source Hiring Program 
(San Francisco Administrative Code Sections 83.1 et seq.) which establishes specific 
requirements, procedures and monitoring for first source hiring of qualified economically 
disadvantaged individuals for entry-level positions as those terms are defined by the ordinance.  
Tenant acknowledges receiving and reviewing the First Source Hiring Program materials and 
requirements and agrees to comply with all requirements of the ordinance as implemented by 
Port and/or City, including without limitation, notification of vacancies throughout the Term and 
entering into a First Source Hiring Agreement, if applicable.  Tenant acknowledges and agrees 
that it may be subject to monetary penalties for failure to comply with the ordinance or a First 
Source Hiring Agreement and that such non-compliance shall be a default of this Lease. 

29.4. Local Business Enterprises.  The Port Commission encourages the 
participation of local business enterprises ("LBEs") in Tenant's operations.  Tenant agrees to 
consult with CMD to determine appropriate methods for promoting participation by LBEs.  
Architecture, Engineering, Laboratory Services (Materials Testing), Trucking and Hauling, and 
Security Guard Services are categories of services that may provide opportunities for certified 
LBE participation.  City maintains a list of certified LBEs at:  https://sfgov.org/cmd/LBE-
certification-0. 



 6   

29.5. Indoor Air Quality.  Tenant agrees to comply with Section 711(g) of the 
Environment Code and any additional regulations adopted by the Director of the Department of 
the Environment pursuant to Environment Code Section 703(b) relating to construction and 
maintenance protocols to address indoor air quality.   

29.6. Prohibition Against Tobacco Advertising; Prohibition Against 
Tobacco Product Sales, Manufacture, and Distribution.  Tenant acknowledges and agrees 
that no advertising of cigarettes or tobacco products is allowed on the Premises.  This advertising 
prohibition includes the placement of the name of a company producing cigarettes or tobacco 
products or the name of any cigarette or tobacco product in any promotion of any event or 
product.  In addition, Tenant acknowledges and agrees that no Sales, Manufacture, or 
Distribution of Tobacco Products (as such capitalized terms are defined in Health Code Section 
19K.1) is allowed on the Premises and such prohibition must be included in all subleases or other 
agreements allowing use of the Premises.  The prohibition against Sales, Manufacture, or 
Distribution of Tobacco Products does not apply to persons who are affiliated with an accredited 
academic institution where the Sale, Manufacture, and/or Distribution of Tobacco Products is 
conducted as part of academic research.  

29.7. Prohibition of Alcoholic Beverages Advertising.  Tenant acknowledges 
and agrees that no advertising of alcoholic beverages is allowed on the Premises.  For purposes 
of this section, "alcoholic beverage" shall be defined as set forth in California Business and 
Professions Code Section 23004, and shall not include cleaning solutions, medical supplies and 
other products and substances not intended for drinking.  This advertising prohibition includes 
the placement of the name of a company producing, selling or distributing alcoholic beverages or 
the name of any alcoholic beverage in any promotion of any event or product.  This advertising 
prohibition does not apply to any advertisement sponsored by a state, local, nonprofit or other 
entity designed to (i) communicate the health hazards of alcoholic beverages, (ii) encourage 
people not to drink alcohol or to stop drinking alcohol, or (iii) provide or publicize drug or 
alcohol treatment or rehabilitation services. 

29.8. Graffiti Removal. Tenant agrees to remove all graffiti from the Premises, 
including from the exterior of the Facility if included within the Premises, within forty-eight (48) 
hours of the earlier of Tenant's: (a) discovery or notification of the graffiti or (b) receipt of 
notification of the graffiti from the Department of Public Works.  This section is not intended to 
require a tenant to breach any lease or other agreement that it may have concerning its use of the 
real property.  "Graffiti" means any inscription, word, figure, marking or design that is affixed, 
marked, etched, scratched, drawn or painted on any building, structure, fixture or other 
improvement, whether permanent or temporary, including signs, banners, billboards and fencing 
surrounding construction sites, whether public or private, without the consent of the owner of the 
property or the owner's authorized agent, and that is visible from the public right-of-way, but 
does not include: (1) any sign or banner that is authorized by, and in compliance with, the 
applicable requirements of this Lease or the Port Building Code; or (2) any mural or other 
painting or marking on the property that is protected as a work of fine art under the California 
Art Preservation Act (Calif. Civil Code §§ 987 et seq.) or as a work of visual art under the 
Federal Visual Artists Rights Act of 1990 (17 U.S.C. §§ 101 et seq.).  

29.9. Restrictions on the Use of Pesticides.  Chapter 3 of the San Francisco 
Environment Code (the Integrated Pest Management Program Ordinance or “IPM Ordinance”) 
describes an integrated pest management (“IPM”) policy to be implemented by all City 
departments.  Tenant shall not use or apply or allow the use or application of any pesticides on 
the Premises, and shall not contract with any party to provide pest abatement or control services 
to the Premises, without first receiving City’s written approval of an integrated pest management 
plan that (i) lists, to the extent reasonably possible, the types and estimated quantities of 
pesticides that Tenant may need to apply to the Premises during the term of this Lease, (ii) 
describes the steps Tenant will take to meet the City’s IPM Policy described in Section 300 of 
the IPM Ordinance and (iii) identifies, by name, title, address and telephone number, an 



 7   

individual to act as the Tenant’s primary IPM contact person with the City.  Tenant shall comply, 
and shall require all of Tenant’s contractors to comply, with the IPM plan approved by the City 
and shall comply with the requirements of Sections 300(d), 302, 304, 305(f), 305(g), and 306 of 
the IPM Ordinance, as if Tenant were a City department. Among other matters, such provisions 
of the IPM Ordinance: (a) provide for the use of pesticides only as a last resort, (b) prohibit the 
use or application of pesticides on property owned by the City, except for pesticides granted an 
exemption under Section 303 of the IPM Ordinance (including pesticides included on the most 
current Reduced Risk Pesticide List compiled by City’s Department of the Environment), (c) 
impose certain notice requirements, and (d) require Tenant to keep certain records and to report 
to City all pesticide use by Tenant’s staff or contractors. If Tenant or Tenant’s contractor will 
apply pesticides to outdoor areas, Tenant must first obtain a written recommendation from a 
person holding a valid Agricultural Pest Control Advisor license issued by the California 
Department of Pesticide Regulation and any such pesticide application shall be made only by or 
under the supervision of a person holding a valid Qualified Applicator certificate or Qualified 
Applicator license under state law. City’s current Reduced Risk Pesticide List and additional 
details about pest management on City property can be found at the San Francisco Department of 
the Environment website, http://sfenvironment.org/ipm. 

29.10. MacBride Principles Northern Ireland.  Port and the City urge 
companies doing business in Northern Ireland to move towards resolving employment inequities, 
and encourages such companies to abide by the MacBride Principles.  Port and the City urge San 
Francisco companies to do business with corporations that abide by the MacBride Principles. 

29.11. Tropical Hardwood and Virgin Redwood Ban.  Port and the City urge 
Tenant not to import, purchase, obtain or use for any purpose, any tropical hardwood, tropical 
hardwood wood product, virgin redwood or virgin redwood product.  Except as expressly 
permitted by the application of Sections 802(b) and 803(b) of the Environment Code, Tenant 
shall not provide any items to the construction of Alterations, or otherwise in the performance of 
this Lease which are tropical hardwoods, tropical hardwood wood products, virgin redwood, or 
virgin redwood wood products.  In the event Tenant fails to comply in good faith with any of the 
provisions of Chapter 8 of the Environment Code, Tenant shall be liable for liquidated damages 
for each violation in any amount equal to the contractor's net profit on the contract, or five 
percent (5%) of the total amount of the contract dollars, whichever is greater.  

29.12. Preservative-Treated Wood Containing Arsenic.  Tenant may not 
purchase preservative-treated wood products containing arsenic in the performance of this Lease 
unless an exemption from the requirements of Environment Code Chapter 13 is obtained from 
the Department of Environment under Section 1304 of the Environment Code.  The term 
"preservative-treated wood containing arsenic" shall mean wood treated with a preservative that 
contains arsenic, elemental arsenic, or an arsenic copper combination, including, but not limited 
to, chromated copper arsenate preservative, ammoniac copper zinc arsenate preservative, or 
ammoniacal copper arsenate preservative.  Tenant may purchase preservative-treated wood 
products on the list of environmentally preferable alternatives prepared and adopted by the 
Department of Environment.  This provision does not preclude Tenant from purchasing 
preservative-treated wood containing arsenic for saltwater immersion.  The term "saltwater 
immersion" shall mean a pressure-treated wood that is used for construction purposes or facilities 
that are partially or totally immersed in saltwater. 

29.13. Notification of Limitations on Contributions.  If this Lease is subject to 
the approval by City’s Board of Supervisors, Mayor, or other elected official, the provisions of 
this Section 28.13 shall apply.  Through its execution of this Lease, Tenant acknowledges its 
obligations under Section 1.126 of the San Francisco Campaign and Governmental Conduct 
Code, which prohibits any person who contracts with the City for the selling or leasing of any 
land or building to or from the City whenever such transaction would require approval by a City 
elective officer or the board on which that City elective officer serves, from making any 
campaign contribution to (a) the City elective officer, (b) a candidate for the office held by such 



 8   

individual, or (c) a committee controlled by such individual or candidate, at any time from the 
submission of a proposal for the contract until the later of either the termination of negotiations 
for such contract or twelve (12) months after the date the contract is approved.  Tenant 
acknowledges that the foregoing restriction applies only if the contract or a combination or series 
of contracts approved by the same individual or board in a fiscal year have a total anticipated or 
actual value of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) or more.  Tenant further acknowledges 
that, if applicable, (i) the prohibition on contributions applies to each Tenant; each member of 
Tenant's board of directors, and Tenant’s principal officers, including its chairperson, chief 
executive officer, chief financial officer and chief operating officer; any person with an 
ownership interest of more than ten (10%) percent in Tenant; and any subcontractor listed in the 
Tenant’s bid or contract; and (ii) within thirty (30) days of the submission of a proposal for the 
contract, the Port is obligated to submit to the Ethics Commission the parties to the Lease and 
any subtenant(s).  Additionally, Tenant certifies that if this Section 29.13 applies, Tenant has 
informed each of the persons described in the preceding sentence of the prohibitions contained in 
Section 1.126 by the time it submitted a proposal for the contract and has provided to City the 
names of the persons required to be informed. 

29.14. Sunshine Ordinance.  In accordance with Section 67.24(e) of the 
Administrative Code, contracts, contractors' bids, leases, agreements, responses to Requests for 
Proposals, and all other records of communications between Port and persons or firms seeking 
contracts will be open to inspection immediately after a contract has been awarded.  Nothing in 
this provision requires the disclosure of a private person's or organization's net worth or other 
proprietary financial data submitted for qualification for a contract, lease, agreement or other 
benefit until and unless that person or organization is awarded the contract, lease, agreement or 
benefit.  Information provided which is covered by this Section will be made available to the 
public upon request. 

29.15. Conflicts of Interest.  Through its execution of this Lease, Tenant 
acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of Article III, Chapter 2 of Campaign and 
Governmental Conduct Code, and Sections 87100 et seq. and Sections 1090 et seq. of the 
California Government Code, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which would 
constitute a violation of these provisions, and agrees that if Tenant becomes aware of any such 
fact during the Term, Tenant shall immediately notify the Port. 

29.16. Drug-Free Workplace.  Tenant acknowledges that pursuant to the 
Federal Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988 (41 U.S.C. §§ 8101 et seq.), the unlawful 
manufacture, distribution, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited on City or 
Port premises.   

29.17. Prevailing Wages and Working Conditions.  Tenant shall comply with 
all applicable prevailing wage requirements, including but not limited to any such requirements 
in the California Labor Code, the City and County of San Francisco Charter or the City and 
County of San Francisco Municipal Code.  Any undefined, initially-capitalized term used in this 
Section shall have the meaning given to such term in San Francisco Administrative Code Section 
23.61.  Tenant shall require its contractors and subcontractors performing (i) labor in connection 
with a “public work” as defined under California Labor Code Section 1720 et seq. (which 
includes certain construction, alteration, maintenance, demolition, installation, repair, carpet 
laying, or refuse hauling work if paid for in whole or part out of public funds) or (ii) Covered 
Construction to:   (A) pay workers performing such work not less than the highest prevailing rate 
of wages, (B) provide the same hours, working conditions and benefits as in each case are 
provided for similar work performed in San Francisco County, and (C) employ apprentices in 
accordance with San Francisco Administrative Code Section 23.61 (collectively, “Prevailing 
Wage Requirements”).  Tenant agrees to cooperate with the City in any action or proceeding 
against a contractor or subcontractor that fails to comply with the Prevailing Wage 
Requirements.    



 9   

Tenant shall include and shall require its subtenants, and contractors and subcontractors 
(regardless of tier), to include the Prevailing Wage Requirements and the agreement to cooperate 
in City enforcement actions in any Construction Contract with specific reference to San 
Francisco Administrative Code Section 23.61.  Each such Construction Contract shall name the 
City and County of San Francisco, affected workers, and employee organizations formally 
representing affected workers as third party beneficiaries for the limited purpose of enforcing the 
Prevailing Wage Requirements, including the right to file charges and seek penalties against any 
contractor or subcontractor in accordance with San Francisco Administrative Code Section 
23.61.  Tenant’s failure to comply with its obligations under this Section shall constitute a 
material breach of this Lease.  A contractor’s or subcontractor’s failure to comply with this 
Section will enable the City to seek any remedy provided by Law, including those specified in 
San Francisco Administrative Code Section 23.61 against the breaching party.  

Tenant shall also pay, and shall require its subtenants, and contractors and subcontractors 
(regardless of tier) to pay, the Prevailing Rate of Wage for the following activities on the 
Premises as set forth in and to the extent required by San Francisco Labor and Employment Code 
Division II, Article 102 (formerly Administrative Code Chapter 21C): a Public Off-Street 
Parking Lot, Garage or Automobile Storage Facility (as defined in Section 102.3), a Show (as 
defined in Section 102.4), a Special Event (as defined in Section 102.8), Broadcast Services (as 
defined in Section 102.9), Commercial Vehicles, Loading and Unloading for Shows and Special 
Events (as defined in Section 102.10), and Security Guard Services for Events (as defined in 
Section 102.11).   

29.18. Local Hire.  Any undefined, initially-capitalized term used in this Section 
shall have the meaning given to such term in San Francisco Administrative Code Section 23.62 
(the "Local Hiring Requirements").  Tenant Improvements and Alterations under this Lease are 
subject to the Local Hiring Requirements unless the cost for such work is (i) estimated to be less 
than the Threshold Amount (as defined in San Francisco Administrative Code Section 6.1) per 
building permit; (ii) is in connection with the set-up, execution and strike of special events of 
three (3) or fewer days costing in excess of the Threshold Amount; or (iii) meets any of the other 
exemptions in the Local Hiring Requirements.  Tenant agrees that it will comply with the Local 
Hiring Requirements to the extent applicable.  Before starting any Tenant Improvements or 
Alterations, Tenant shall contact City’s Office of Economic Workforce and Development 
("OEWD") to determine whether the work is a Covered Project subject to the Local Hiring 
Requirements.  

Tenant shall include, and shall require its subtenants to include, a requirement to comply 
with the Local Hiring Requirements in any contract for a Covered Project with specific reference 
to San Francisco Administrative Code Section 23.62.  Each such contract shall name the City 
and County of San Francisco as a third party beneficiary for the limited purpose of enforcing the 
Local Hiring Requirements, including the right to file charges and seek penalties.  Tenant shall 
cooperate, and require its subtenants to cooperate, with the City in any action or proceeding 
against a contractor or subcontractor that fails to comply with the Local Hiring Requirements 
when required.  Tenant’s failure to comply with its obligations under this Section shall constitute 
a material breach of this Lease.  A contractor’s or subcontractor’s failure to comply with this 
Section will enable the City to seek the remedies specified in San Francisco Administrative Code 
Section 23.62 against the breaching party. 

29.19. Public Transit Information.  Tenant shall establish and carry on during 
the Term a program to encourage maximum use of public transportation by personnel of Tenant 
employed on the Premises, including, without limitation, the distribution to such employees of 
written materials explaining the convenience and availability of public transportation facilities 
adjacent or proximate to the Facility and encouraging use of such facilities, all at Tenant's sole 
expense. 



 10   

29.20. Food Service and Packaging Waste Reduction Ordinance.  Tenant 
agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the Food Service and 
Packaging Waste Reduction Ordinance, as set forth in Environment Code Chapter 16, including 
the remedies provided, and implementing guidelines and rules.  By entering into this Lease, 
Tenant agrees that if it breaches this provision, City will suffer actual damages that will be 
impractical or extremely difficult to determine; further, Tenant agrees that the sum of one 
hundred dollars ($100.00) liquidated damages for the first breach, two hundred dollars ($200.00) 
liquidated damages for the second breach in the same year, and five hundred dollars ($500.00) 
liquidated damages for-subsequent breaches in the same year is a reasonable estimate of the 
damage that City will incur based on the violation, established in light of the circumstances 
existing at the time this Lease was made.  Such amounts shall not be considered a penalty, but 
rather agreed monetary damages sustained by City because of Tenant's failure to comply with 
this provision. 

29.21. San Francisco Bottled Water Ordinance.  Tenant is subject to all 
applicable provisions of Environment Code Chapter 24 (which are hereby incorporated) 
prohibiting the sale or distribution of drinking water specified containers at City-permitted events 
held on the Premises with attendance of more than 100 people, except as otherwise set forth in 
Environmental Code Chapter 24. 

29.22. Consideration Of Criminal History In Hiring And Employment 
Decisions.  

(a) Tenant agrees to comply with and be bound by all of the provisions 
of San Francisco Labor and Employment Code Division II, Article 142 (formerly Administrative 
Code Chapter 12T) (Criminal History in Hiring and Employment Decisions; “Article 142”), 
which are hereby incorporated, including the remedies and implementing regulations as may be 
amended from time to time, with respect to applicants and employees of Tenant who would be or 
are performing work at the Premises.   

(b) Tenant shall incorporate by reference the provisions of Article 142 
in all subleases of some or all of the Premises, and shall require all subtenants to comply with 
such provisions. Tenant’s failure to comply with the obligations in this subsection shall 
constitute a material breach of this Lease. 

(c) Tenant and subtenants shall not inquire about, require disclosure 
of, or if such information is received base an Adverse Action on an applicant’s or potential 
applicant for employment, or employee’s: (1) Arrest not leading to a Conviction, unless the 
Arrest is undergoing an active pending criminal investigation or trial that has not yet been 
resolved; (2) participation in or completion of a diversion or a deferral of judgment program; (3) 
a Conviction that has been judicially dismissed, expunged, voided, invalidated, or otherwise 
rendered inoperative; (4) a Conviction or any other adjudication in the juvenile justice system; 
(5) a Conviction that is more than seven years old, from the date of sentencing; or (6) 
information pertaining to an offense other than a felony or misdemeanor, such as an infraction.  

(d) Tenant and subtenants shall not inquire about or require applicants, 
potential applicants for employment, or employees to disclose on any employment application 
the facts or details of any conviction history, unresolved arrest, or any matter identified in 
subsection (c) above. Tenant and subtenants shall not require such disclosure or make such 
inquiry until either after the first live interview with the person, or after a conditional offer of 
employment. 

(e) Tenant and subtenants shall state in all solicitations or 
advertisements for employees that are reasonably likely to reach persons who are reasonably 
likely to seek employment with Tenant or subtenant at the Premises, that the Tenant or subtenant 
will consider for employment qualified applicants with criminal histories in a manner consistent 
with the requirements of Article 142.  



 11   

(f) Tenant and subtenants shall post the notice prepared by OLSE, 
available on OLSE’s website, in a conspicuous place at the Premises and at other workplaces 
within San Francisco where interviews for job opportunities at the Premises occur. The notice 
shall be posted in English, Spanish, Chinese, and any language spoken by at least 5% of the 
employees at the Premises or other workplace at which it is posted. 

(g) Tenant and subtenants understand and agree that upon any failure 
to comply with the requirements of Article 142, the City shall have the right to pursue any rights 
or remedies available under Article 142 or this Lease, including but not limited to a penalty of 
$50 for a second violation and $100 for a subsequent violation for each employee, applicant or 
other person as to whom a violation occurred or continued, termination or suspension in whole or 
in part of this Lease. 

If Tenant has any questions about the applicability of Article 142, it may contact Port for 
additional information.  Port may consult with the Director of the City’s Office of Contract 
Administration who may also grant a waiver, as set forth in Section 142.8. 

29.23. Southern Waterfront Community Benefits and Beautification Policy.  
The Port's "Policy for Southern Waterfront Community Benefits and Beautification" identifies 
beautification and related projects in the Southern Waterfront (from Mariposa Street in the north 
to India Basin) that require funding.  Under this policy, Tenant shall provide community benefits 
and beautification measures in consideration for the use of the Premises.  Examples of desired 
benefits include: (i) beautification, greening and maintenance of any outer edges of and entrances 
to the Premises; (ii) creation and implementation of a Community Outreach and Good Neighbor 
Policy to guide Tenant’s interaction with Port, neighbors, visitors and users; (iii) use or support 
of job training and placement organizations serving southeast San Francisco; (iv) commitment to 
engage in operational practices that are sensitive to the environment and the neighboring 
community by reducing engine emissions consistent with the City’s Clean Air Program, and use 
of machines at the Premises that are low-emission diesel equipment and utilize biodiesel or other 
reduced particulate emission fuels; (v) commitment to use low impact design and other “green” 
strategies when installing or replacing stormwater infrastructure; (vi) employment at the 
Premises of a large percentage of managers and other staff who live in the local neighborhood or 
community; (vii) use of truckers that are certified by the CMD as “Local Business Enterprises” 
under the City’s Local Business Enterprise and Non-Discrimination Ordinance (SF 
Administrative Code Chapter 14B, as amended); and (viii) use of businesses that are located 
within the Potrero Hill and Bayview Hunters Point neighborhoods. Tenant agrees to provide Port 
with documents and records regarding these activities upon Port’s request.  

29.24. Local Truckers.  As material consideration for Port’s agreement to enter 
into this Lease, Tenant agrees that, for all directly contracted or service agreement trucking 
opportunities associated with Tenant’s operations at the Premises, including, without limitation, 
hauling of materials on and off the Premises, Tenant shall make good faith efforts to first use 
Local Truckers. 

For purposes of this Section, “truckers” means a business that provides trucking services 
for a profit.  “Local truckers” means those truckers that are certified by the Contract Monitoring 
Division of the City’s General Services Agency as “Local Business Enterprises” pursuant to the 
City’s Local Business Enterprise and Non-Discrimination in Contracting Ordinance as amended 
from time to time (Administrative Code Chapter 14B.) 

To the extent that Tenant in its sole discretion directly contracts or enters into a service 
agreement with truckers for trucking opportunities as described in this Section, Tenant shall use 
Local Truckers for a minimum of sixty percent (60%) of all contracted or service agreement 
trucking.  Only the actual dollar amount paid to truckers will be counted towards meeting the 
sixty percent (60%) requirement; equipment rental and disposal fees will not be counted.  
Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Tenant fails to meet the sixty percent (60%) minimum, Tenant 



 12   

shall not be in default of this provision so long as Tenant first offered trucking opportunities to 
Local Truckers, and such Local Truckers were unavailable or unwilling to perform the work. 

Tenant shall submit a monthly report to the Port and CMD stating the total cost to Tenant 
of trucking through a contract or service agreement during the preceding month and identifying 
the total amount paid to Local Truckers by the Tenant.  The monthly report shall document all 
truckers who conducted contract or service agreement work for Tenant, and identify those 
truckers which are Local Truckers.  If Tenant fails to meet the 60% minimum in any month, the 
report shall document Tenant's good faith outreach efforts to contact Local Truckers and the 
reasons that such work could not be conducted by Local Truckers.  At Port or CMD’s request, 
Tenant shall provide additional documentation required to ensure Tenant's compliance with this 
provision.  Tenant’s failure to comply with this Section shall be deemed a material breach under 
the Lease subject to the default provisions of Section 21 of this Lease. 

29.25. Vending Machines; Nutritional Standards and Calorie Labeling 
Requirements; Offerings.  Tenant shall not install or permit any vending machine on the 
Premises without the prior written consent of Port.  Any permitted vending machine must 
comply with the food and beverage nutritional standards and calorie labeling requirements set 
forth in San Francisco Administrative Code section 4.9- 1(c), as may be amended from time to 
time (the “Nutritional Standards Requirements”).  Tenant agrees to incorporate the Nutritional 
Standards Requirements into any contract for the installation of a vending machine on the 
Premises or for the supply of food and beverages to that vending machine.  Failure to comply 
with the Nutritional Standards Requirements or to otherwise comply with this Section shall be 
deemed a material breach of this Lease.  Without limiting Port’s other rights and remedies under 
this Lease, Port shall have the right to require the immediate removal of any vending machine on 
the Premises that is not permitted or that violates the Nutritional Standards Requirements.  In 
addition, any Restaurant including any employee eating establishment located on the Premises is 
encouraged to ensure that at least twenty-five percent (25%) of Meals (as capitalized terms are 
defined in San Francisco Administrative Code section 4.9-1) offered on the menu meet the 
nutritional standards set forth in San Francisco Administrative Code section 4.9-1(e), as may be 
amended. 

29.26. Tenant’s Compliance with City Business and Tax Regulations Code. 
Tenant acknowledges that under Section 6.10-2 of the San Francisco Business and Tax 

Regulations Code, the City Treasurer and Tax Collector may require the withholding of 
payments to any vendor that is delinquent in the payment of any amounts that the vendor is 
required to pay the City under the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code.  If, under 
that authority, any payment Port is required to make to Tenant under this Lease is withheld, then 
Port will not be in breach or default under this Lease, and the Treasurer and Tax Collector will 
authorize release of any payments withheld under this Section 29.26 to Tenant, without interest, 
late fees, penalties, or other charges, upon Tenant coming back into compliance with its San 
Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code obligations. 

29.27. Consideration of Salary History. Tenant shall comply with San 
Francisco Labor and Employment Code Division II, Article 141 (formerly Administrative Code 
Chapter 12K), the Consideration of Salary History Ordinance or "Pay Parity Act."  For each 
employment application to Tenant for work that relates to this Lease or for work to be performed 
in the City or on City property, Tenant is prohibited from considering current or past salary of an 
applicant in determining whether to hire the applicant or what salary to offer the applicant. 
Tenant shall not (1) ask such applicants about their current or past salary or (2) disclose a current 
or former employee's salary history without that employee's authorization unless the salary 
history is publicly available. Tenant is subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in 
Article 141.  Information about Article 141 is available on the web at 
https://sfgov.org/olse/consideration-salary-history.” 



 13   

5. Entire Agreement.  This Second Amendment contains all of the representations and the 
entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter of this Second 
Amendment.  Any prior correspondence, memoranda, agreements, warranties, or written or oral 
representations relating to the subject matter of this Second Amendment are superseded in their 
entirety by this Amendment.  No prior drafts of this Second Amendment or changes between 
those drafts and the executed version of this Second Amendment shall be introduced as evidence 
in any litigation or other dispute resolution proceeding by any party or other person, and no court 
or other body should consider such drafts in interpreting this Second Amendment.   
6. Authority.  Each of the persons executing this Second Amendment on behalf of Tenant 
hereby covenants and warrants that Tenant is a duly authorized and existing entity, that Tenant 
has and is qualified to do business in California, that Tenant has full right and authority to enter 
into this Second Amendment, and that each and all of the persons signing on behalf of Tenant are 
authorized to do so.   
7. Miscellaneous.  This Amendment shall bind, and shall inure to the benefit of, the successors 
and assigns of the parties hereto.  This Amendment will be interpreted to achieve the intents and 
purposes of the parties, without any presumption against the party responsible for drafting any 
part of this Second Amendment.  The terms of this Second Amendment are contractual and not a 
mere recital.  The liability of and all rights, powers, and remedies of the parties under this 
Second Amendment shall be cumulative and not alternative.  Each party acknowledges that the 
other party has made no representations, express or implied, to induce that party to enter into this 
Second Amendment, other than as expressly set forth herein.  This Second Amendment is made 
for the purpose of setting forth certain rights and obligations of Tenant and the Port, and no other 
person shall have any rights hereunder or by reason hereof as a third party beneficiary or 
otherwise.  This Second Amendment may be executed in counterparts with the same force and 
effect as if the parties had executed one instrument, and each such counterpart shall constitute an 
original hereof.  No provision of this Second Amendment that is held to be inoperative, 
unenforceable or invalid shall affect the remaining provisions, and to this end all provisions 
hereof are hereby declared to be severable.  Time is of the essence of this Second Amendment.  
This Second Amendment shall be governed by the laws of the State of California.  Neither this 
Second Amendment nor any of the terms hereof may be amended or modified except by a 
written instrument signed by all the parties hereto. 
8. Effective Date.  This Second Amendment is effective upon the date of Port’s execution as 
indicated below (the “Second Amendment Effective Date”).   
 
 

[REMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK] 



 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Port and Tenant execute this Amendment at San Francisco, 
California, as of the last date set forth below. 
 

PORT: CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
a municipal corporation, operating by and through the  
SAN FRANCISCO PORT COMMISSION 
 
 
By: __________________________________ 

 
Scott Landsittel 
Deputy Director, Real Estate and Development 

 
Date Signed: ___________________________ 
 
 

TENANT: MARTIN MARIETTA NORTHERN CALIFORNIA AGGREGATES, LLC, 
A Delaware limited liability company 
 
By: ________________________________________ 
Name: ______________________________________ 
Title: _______________________________________ 
 
Date Signed: _________________________________ 
 
 
 
 

 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
DAVID CHIU, City Attorney 
 
 
By: ____________________________ 
Name: A. Mathai-Jackson 
      Deputy City Attorney 

 
Amendment Prepared By: Demetri Amaro, 
Maritime Business Development Manager (initial) 
 
Approved pursuant to Port Commission Resolution 25-__ 

 



 Sch. 4-1   

 


	Second Amendment to Lease
	LEASE No. L-13002
	Martin Marietta Northern California Aggregates,
	a Delaware limited liability company
	RECITALS
	AGREEMENT

